Cabinet

Date Wednesday 18 November 2015
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

3.

Business
Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend -
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's
agreement

Public Questions

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21 October 2015 (Pages 1
- 4)

Declarations of interest

Key Decisions:

4.

Council Tax Base 2016/17 and Forecast Surplus on the Council Tax
Collection Fund as 31 March 2016 - Report of Corporate Director,
Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/15/03] (Pages 5 - 22)

Review of Council Plan - Report of Assistant Chief Executive [Key
Decision: CORP/A/03/15/1] (Pages 23 - 34)

Ordinary Decisions:

6.

10.

11.

Mid-Year Report for the Period to 30 September 2015 on Treasury
Management Service - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
(Pages 35 - 46)

Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 for General Fund

and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 September 2015 -
Report of Corporate Director, Resources (Pages 47 - 70)

Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 -
Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services (Pages 71
-132)

Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report - Report of Corporate
Director, Children and Adults Services (Pages 133 - 164)

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy - Report of Corporate Director,
Neighbourhood Services (Pages 165 - 214)

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.



12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information.

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
10 November 2015

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster,
L Hovvels, O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708




Agenda Item 2

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Music Hall, The Witham, 3 Horsemarket, Barnard
Castle, Co Durham, DL12 8LY on Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 10.00 am
Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Plews,
B Stephens and E Tomlinson.

Also Present:
Councillors J Clare, R Crute, A Surtees, G Richardson, and J Rowlandson.
1 Public Questions

There were no questions received from members of the public.

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 were confirmed as a
correct record.

3 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4 Welfare Reform and poverty issues
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Corporate
Director, Resources and the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic
Development which provided an update to Cabinet on the Government's welfare
reform programme and sought approval to consult on a draft County Durham
Poverty Action Plan (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

Page 1



Page 2

Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Review of tourism marketing
activity undertaken by Visit County Durham

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented
key findings and recommendations of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and
Scrutiny Committee’s Review Group report of tourism marketing activity undertaken
by Visit County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor R Crute, Chairman of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and
Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided detail on the
scope of the review and its findings. He thanked Members, officers, partners, and
everyone who had been part of the working group.

Cabinet Members thanked Councillor Crute and the scrutiny group for the review
work, and would provide a response to their findings in line with the
recommendations in the report.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

Auckland Castle Update

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and
Economic Development which updated the Cabinet on activity being undertaken by
the Auckland Castle Trust on the development of Auckland Castle as a major
heritage attraction and explained how the Council is supporting the delivery of the
various projects (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

Future DLI Museum Arrangements

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services which presented a proposal for a new approach to the storage, display
and access to the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) museum collections (for copy see file
of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

County Durham Partnership Update

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which updated on
key issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership including key

issues from the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all the Area Action
Partnerships (AAPs) (for copy see file of minutes).



10

11

12

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2015 - 2020

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults
Services which sought endorsement for the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2015-
2020 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved.

Public Health Update Report

The Cabinet considered a report the Corporate Director, Children and Adults
Services which provided an update on national, regional and local public health
developments and demonstrated the delivery of the Public Health Pledge signed by
the Council in February 2014 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

0-5 (Health Visitor and Family Nurse Partnership) and 5-19 (School Nursing)
Update

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults
Services which provided an update on the 0-5 (Health visitor and family nurse
partnership) and 5-19 (school nursing) commissioning developments (for copy see
file of minutes).

The Director of Public Health, County Durham advised that since the report was
circulated the outcomes of the randomised control trial as referred to in paragraph
19 of the report had been published. The outcomes of the trial supported the
transition that the service had taken to move to a vulnerable parent pathway.
Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

The County Durham Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2015-18

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and

Economic Development which sought approval of the third Rights of Way
Improvement Plan (ROWIP) (for copy see file of minutes).

Page 3



Resolved:
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

13 Street Lighting Energy Reduction Project - Update
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services which provided Cabinet with an update on the Street Lighting Energy
Reduction Project (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved.

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Cabinet

18 November 2015 Durha ,«
County Council g(glsgf
Council Tax Base 2016/17 and Forecast “~__ ~

Surplus on the Council Tax Collection
Fund as 31 March 2016

Key Decision: CORP/R/15/03

Report of Corporate Management Team
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources
Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance

Purpose of the Report

1 To determine the Council’s Council Tax Base for all domestic properties liable
to pay council tax, which is an important component in the Council’s budget
setting process for 2016/17 and to report on the estimated collection fund
surplus as at 31 March 2016, which will need to be distributed to the principal
precepting authorities in 2016/17.

Background

2 Regulations made under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (The Local
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as
amended)) require each billing authority to calculate its ‘Council Tax Base’ for
the following financial year.

3 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England)
Regulations 2012 (Sl 2012:2914) provides amended statutory guidance to
incorporate the changes as a result of the introduction of Local Council Tax
Reduction Schemes (LCTRS’s) from 1 April 2013.

4 The Council Tax Base is a measure of the County Council’s ‘taxable capacity’,
for the purpose of setting its Council Tax. Legislation requires the Council to
set out the formula for that calculation and that the tax base is formally
approved by Cabinet.

5 Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003 enables authorities to set their
Council Tax Base, other than by a decision of the full Council, therefore,
allowing Cabinet to take the necessary decisions to determine the Council
Tax Base for 2016/17.

6 On 15 July 2015 Cabinet resolved to recommend to Council continuation of
the current LCTRS into 2016/17. Council, on 28 October 2015 subsequently
approved the continuation of the current Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme
into 2016/17, which retains the same level of support to all council tax payers
as the previous Council Tax Benefit Scheme, which was abolished on 1 April
2013.

Page 5



10

The extension to the LCTRS is initially for one more year and the Scheme will
be kept under continuous review with a further decision to be considered by
Cabinet in the summer of 2016 and Full Council by January 2017 with regards
to proposals for 2017/18. There are no other discount changes impacting on
the Tax Base for 2016/17.

All monies collected from Council Tax are paid into the Collection Fund. The
Council collects monies on behalf of itself, the Police and Crime
Commissioner, the County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Authority
and Town and Parish Councils in the County. Police and Fire are classified as
major precepting bodies under Council Tax legislation, whereas Town and
Parish Councils are classified as local precepting bodies.

Significant sums pass through the Collection Fund annually, a process which
can result in a surplus or deficit on the Fund at the 31st March as the monies
collected inevitably vary from those estimated.

As the billing authority, the Council is required on an annual basis by 15
January to make a declaration of the estimated Collection Fund outturn
position, and identify and apportion any surplus or deficit anticipated for the
following financial year between the principal precepting authorities making a
precept on the Fund so that they can factor this into the budget setting
processes. Quarterly updates are reported as part of the budgetary control
reports to Cabinet and over the last few years the Council has declared a
balanced position on the Collection Fund.

Calculating the Tax Base 2016/17

11

12

13

14

Page 6

Appendix 2 shows the number of dwellings in County Durham, allocated
across the various Council Tax Bands. At 5 October 2015 there were 239,806
dwellings registered for Council Tax.

Some of these properties are exempt from council tax (e.g. dwellings
occupied solely by students), whilst in single person households only 75% of
the tax is payable. Following decisions taken in December 2012, empty
properties no longer receive any discount; neither do second homes and long
term 
[...]
PPENDIX 4 - Impact on Parish & Town Councils & The Chartered Trust for the City of Durham 2016/17

Increase
(Decrease/) . . N.e.t
. . Increase / Parish Parish Position
in Council Band D
. . . (Loss) of Tax | Element of | Element of After
Locality Parish Area TaxBase | Council Tax . . s
Band D 2015/16 Ralsufg LCTRS Grant | LCTRS Grant |Distribution
. Capacity 2015/16 2016/17 of LCTRS
Equivalent Grant
in 2016/17
No. £ £ £ £ £
Stanley Esh Parish Council 29.1 58.35 1,697.98 (6,969.00) 6,024.00 752.98
Stanley Greencroft Parish Council 1.4 38.48 53.87 (68.00) 16.00 1.87
Stanley Healeyfield Parish Council 7.1 17.24 122.40 (437.00) 360.00 45.40
Stanley Hedleyhope Parish Council 0.6 68.33 41.00 (26.00) 0.00 15.00
Stanley Lanchester Parish Council 35.0 37.23 1,303.05 (2,495.00) 1,362.00 170.05
Stanley Muggleswick Parish Council 0.2 27.33 5.47 (30.00) 28.00 3.47
Stanley Satley Parish Council (1.4) 27.26 (38.16) 0.00 44.00 5.84
Stanley Stanley Town Council 229.8 88.12 20,249.98| (135,095.00) 131,258.00 16,412.98
2,640.7 343,948.93|(1,813,938.00)| 1,682,743.00| 212,753.93
[Durham |City of Durham Charter Trust | 441.8| 1.90 | 839.42|  (8,064.00)] 8,257.00]  1,032.42|
| 344,788.35((1,822,002.00)| 1,691,000.00] 213,786.35]|

L2 obed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Cabinet

18 November 2015

Review of Council Plan

Key Decision CORP/A/03/15/1

Report of Corporate Management Team

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Simon Henig, Leader of the Council

Purpose of the Report

1. To present for approval the draft Council Plan objectives and outcomes for
each Altogether priority theme.

Background

2. The Council Plan details Durham County Council’s contribution towards
achieving the objectives set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy
(SCS), together with its own improvement agenda. The Council Plan covers a
three year timeframe in line with the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan
and sets out how we will deliver our corporate priorities and th
[...]
nsure that this is
change wellbeing linked in.

GENERAL ISSUES

Comments raised

stepped up?

Can we carry on keeping all of these objectives and outcomes going forward as austerity is

Should we continue to maintain aspirational objectives?

them in the future?

Is there a hierarchy to these aims and objectives which would help us to review and rationalise

Page 34




Agenda Item 6
Cabinet _
18 November 2015 Durhamk M
Mid-Year Report for the Period to Seunty Counci 'sgf

30 September 2015 on Treasury
Management Service

Report of Corporate Management Team
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance

Purpose of the Report

1 The regulatory framework of treasury management requires the Council to
receive a mid-year treasury review, in addition to the forward looking annual
treasury strategy and backward looking performance against the previous
strategy.

2 As well as meeting the above requirement this report also incorporates the
needs of the ‘Prudential Code’, which can be regarded as being best
operational practice, to ensure adequate monitoring of our capital expenditure
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators (Pls). The treasury strategy and
Pls were previously reported to Council as part of the Medium Term Financial
Plan 2015/16 — 2017/18 on 25 February 2015.

3 The purpose of the report also supports the objective in the revised CIPFA
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Communities and Local
Government Investment Guidance. These state that Members should receive
and scrutinise the treasury management service.

Background
Economic Performance to Date

4 The Council’'s Treasury Management advisers, Capita Asset Services have
provided a commentary on Economic Performance. The following paragraphs
detail their thoughts on, and knowledge of the economy in the UK, US, Eurozone
(EZ), Japan and China.

5 Following the UK having the strongest GDP growth rates of any G7 country in
2013 of 2.2% a
[...]
 outstanding
balance (including accrued interest) has been repaid. In the long run, it is
anticipated £0.857m of the principal deposited will be recovered.

In total up to 30 September, the Council has therefore recovered £7.036m
against the original £7m and for reporting purposes it is recommended that
this matter can now be closed.

Page 43



Recommendations and Reasons
52 It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Note the contents of the mid-year review report and agree to report
further to Full Council.

b) Agree that no further reporting on the Icelandic Bank Deposit is
required on the basis that the full £7m at risk has been recovered.

Background papers

(@)  County Council — 25 February 2015 — General Fund Medium Term Financial
Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18, Revenue and Capital Budget 2015/16 and 2015/16
Council House and Garage Rent Proposals

(b)  County Council — 23 September 2015 — Treasury management Outturn
2014/15

(c) Cabinet — 18 November 2015 — Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn for
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account — Period ended 30 September
2015

(d)  Capita Treasury Solutions — Treasury Management Strategy Statement and
Annual Investment Strategy — Mid Year Review 2015/16 — English Authorities

Contact: Jeff Garfoot Tel: 03000 261946

Page 44



Appendix 1: Implications

Finance -

Details of the overall financing of the Council’s anticipated capital expenditure, along

with forecast borrowing and investment income returns are provided in the report.

Staffing —
None
Risk —

None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty —

None
Accommodation -
None

Crime and Disorder -
None

Human Rights -
None
Consultation -
None

Procurement -

None

Disability issues -
None

Legal Implications —

None

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Cabinet -
/_\

18 November 2015 | Durham \

Forecast of Revenue and Capital l /

Outturn 2015/16 for General Fund and

Housing Revenue Account — Period to

30 September 2015

Report of Corporate Management Team
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources
Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide Cabinet with a forecast of 2015/16 revenue and capital outturn,
based on the period to 30 September 2015 for the Council’s General Fund
and Housing Revenue Account. The report also includes the forecasts for the
Council Tax Collection Fund and Business Rates Collection Fund.

Background

2 This report updates the position presented to Cabinet on 16 September 2015
that showed the forecasted revenue and capital outturn based on expenditure
and income up to 30 June 2015 and incorporates the recommended changes
to cash limits within Service Groupings agreed at that time, providing updates
to these forecasts and revised forecast balances on general and earmarked
reserves at 31 March 2016.

Revenue - Current Position to 30 September 2015

3 The table overleaf compares the forecast with the revised budgets and is
shown in more detail in Appendices 2 and 3.

4 The following adjustments have been made to the Original Budget that was
agreed by Full Council in February 2015:

(i) agreed budget transfers between Service Groupings;

(i) additions to budget for items outside the cash limit (for Cabinet
consideration and recommended approval);

(iif)  planned use of or contribution to Earmarked Reserves (please refer to
Appendix 4).

Page 47



Forecast of General Fund Revenue Outturn 2015/16

Original Budget - Service Forecasted

Budget incorporating Groupings Variance

2015/16 adjustments Forecast of

Outturn
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Assistant Chief Executive 10,163 9,493 9,256 -237
Children and Adults Senices 251,450 259,836 252,655 -7,181
Neighbourhood Senices 104,236 109,432 108,021 -1,411
Regeneration and Economic Development 41,535 26,752 26,120 -632
Resources 15,855 18,023 17,033 -990
Cash Limit Position 423,239 423,536 413,085 -10,451
Contingencies 5,690 2,380 2,380 0
Corporate Costs 4,980 4,091 3,902 -189
NET 
[...]
for in the Council Tax
Collection Fund, therefore this reserve is no
longer needed.

TOTAL RESERVES AVAILABLE 64.481

The Reserves review has therefore identified the availability of £64.481m to
support corporate objectives. It is recommended that the £64.481m is
transferred into the following reserves.

Budget Support Reserve: £30m

The Chancellor of the Exchequer's Summer Budget identified that Local
Government would continue to face funding reductions until 2019/20. In the
development of MTFP(6) it is recognised that frontline services will be
significantly impacted in future years. The creation of a £30m Budget Support
Reserve will enable the Council to protect frontline services for a period and
ensure that the Council is able to plan effectively and consult fully on future
years’ savings plans.

Office Accommodation Capital Reserve: £34.481m

Cabinet agreed to the release of the Aykley Heads site for regeneration on 15
July 2015. The report recognised the need to invest in a new headquarters,
which it was estimated would cost in the region of £560m. In addition to the
investment in new headquarters there will also be capital costs in relation to
the Council’s other strategic sites and for the site works on Aykley Heads.
There is presently an £8m Office Accommodation Capital Reserve and this
transfer will result in a total reserve of £42.481m which can be utilised to
support this major project subject to Cabinet approval.

In addition to the reserve adjustments detailed above, consideration has also
been given to the current forecast balance on the MTFP ER/VR Redundancy
Reserve. Itis presently forecast that the reserve will have a balance of £6.2m
at the end of 2015/16. In total £30m will have been drawn from this reserve




since its creation in 2011. To ensure there is sufficient reserve available to
support further workforce reductions up to 2019/20, this reserve needs to be
replenished. On that basis it is recommended that Service Grouping Cash
Limit reser
[...]
 the
actual surplus at 31 March 2016 will be carried forward to 15 January 2017
and will be taken into account in estimating the surplus/deficit for 2016/17,
which will need to be taken into account for 2017/18 budget setting.

68 Over the past four years, the Council Tax provision for bad debts has been
increasing steadily. This managed approach has been necessary to minimise
the risk of the Council Tax Collection Fund moving into deficit whilst securing
the robustness of the levels of provision held.

Business Rates

69 2013/14 was the first year of the new Business Rates Retention Scheme
whereby the Council now has a vested budget interest and stake in the level
of business rate yield, as income generated from Business Rates is now
shared between Central Government (560%), Durham County Council (49%)
and County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Authority (1%). Itis
therefore, not only the accuracy and timeliness of bills levied and tax collected
that is monitored and audited, but the level of income anticipated for the year
is important and new monitoring procedures have been devised for this
purpose.

Page 63



70

71

72

Page 64

Bills raised, exemptions and reliefs awarded are examined together with local
knowledge of anticipated changes in reliefs such as Mandatory Charitable
Relief and Discretionary Rate Relief on a monthly basis to enable a
comparison with the January 2015 estimate of 2015/16 Business Rates
income that was used for budget setting purposes. At 30 September 2015,
the estimated outturn for the Collection Fund - Business Rates is a deficit of
£5.545m, arrived at as shown in the table below, which takes into account the
actual surplus brought forward from 2014/15, including the previously
declared estimated surplus plus the undeclared surplus based upon the actual

surplus as at 31 March 2015.

£000

Net rate yield for 2015/16 including previous year adjustments 117,728
Estimate of changes due to appeals lodged and future appeals -9,539
Es
[...]
e that they do so effectively.

Over the last year we have reviewed and updated our vision to ‘Every child and young person in County Durham feels safe and grows up
safe from harm’.

This Annual Report gives an account of the Board’s work over the past year to improve the safety and wellbeing of children and young people.
The report reflects the activity of the LSCB and its sub-groups against its priorities for 2014/15. It covers the major changes and improvements
of our partners’ service delivery, where they link with the Board’s overall strategies and the impact we have had. It also reports on the Serious
Case Reviews and Child Death Reviews undertaken and identifies the priorities we will take forward into 2015/16.

Please ask us if you would like this document LSCB Business Urgtoirnci F:_Tgﬁ
summarised in another language or format. y
Durham
Braille &@Audio AAA Large print County Durham
United Kingdom
4y ») Arabic (F X (%% F)) Chinese 93/ Urdu DH1 5UJ
polski Polish Uarst Punjabi Esparol Spanish Email: Iscb@durham.gov.uk
% Bengali Te=&r Hindi Deutsch German Tel: 03000 265 770
Frangais French Tlirkge Turkish Melayu Malay
Email: [scb@durham.gov.uk A copy of this report is available on www.durham-Iscb.org.uk
Tel: 03000 265 770

Local Safeguarding Children Board

Safeguarding is everyone’s responsibility

0
[
Q
(o]
-
w
S



mailto:lscb@durham.gov.uk
http://www.durham-lscb.org.uk/
mailto:lscb@durham.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Cabinet

Report of Corporate Management Team.

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director — Children and Adults
Services

Councillor Lucy Hovvels Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult and
Health Services

Purpose of Report

1 To present the Annual Safeguarding Adults Report to Cabinet and in doing so
provide information on the current position of the County Durham Safeguarding
Adults Board (SAB) and outline achievements during the year 2014/15.

Background

2 There are a number of specific areas covered by the Annual Report which are as
follows:

Safeguarding in its current context.

Achievements during the year 2014 /15 from the Board’s subgroups.
The Strategic Plan for 2015/18.

Perspectives of the partners.

Key data on safeguarding activity in County Durham.

Safeguarding in its Current Context

3 Much of the work of the Board in 2014/15 has focussed on preparing for the
implementation of the Care in April 2015. The Act places adult safeguarding on a
statutory footing and implements changes to the way in which safeguarding
enquiries are managed. If not already in place, the local authority must also set
up a Safeguarding Adults Board to provide assurance that local safeguarding
partnership arrangements act effectively to protect adults in its area.

4 The Care Act requires the SAB to fulfil three core duties;

e |t must publish a strategic plan for each financial year that sets how it will
meet its main objective and what the members will do to achieve this. The
plan should be evidence based and make use of all available evidence and
intelligence from partners to form and develop its plan.

e |t must publish an annual report detailing what the SAB has done during the
year to achieve its main objective and implement its strategic plan, and what
each member has done to implement the strategy.

¢ |t must conduct any Safeguarding Adults Review in accordance with Section
44 of the Act.

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\1\2\A100020212\$gwcfvmwb.doc Page 133



5 In addition to these legislative changes, the work described in this year's annual
report has continued to take place against a backdrop of austerity. As in the
previous year, our public services have continued to rise to the challenge and the
SAB partners have continued in their commitment to prioritising safeguarding
activity. This is reflected by the achievements outlined in the annual report which
remain significant.

6 While not a primary responsibility of SAB, Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
(DoLS) has received muc
[...]
tional Probation Service

Page 162 27

Appendix 2



SAB - Safeguarding Adults Board

SAR - Safeguarding Adults Review

SCIE - Social Care Institute of Excellence
SLO - Safeguarding Lead Officer

SSID - Social Services Information Database

TEWV - Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys

28

Page 163



Contact Details

If you have any queries about this document or would like further information please contact:

Lee Alexander

Safeguarding and Practice Development Manager
Durham County Council

Children and Adults Services

Priory House

Abbey Road

Pity Me

Durham

DH1 5RR

Email: lee.alexander@durham.gov.uk

Please ask us if you would like this document
summarised in another language or format.

iy ) (Arabic) (% 30 (% F)) (Chinese) s/ (Urdu)
polski (Polish) ywrEt  (Punjabi) Espafiol (Spanish)
qE=] (Bengali) %..—QP]‘ (Hindi) Deutsch (German)
Frangais (French) Tirkce (Turkish) Melayu (Malay)

altformat.awh@durham.gov.uk

03000 261 381
¢ |Braille (&@)Audio [aaA] Large

CAS9905 Children and Adults Services, CMI Team 2013

For more information on Safeguarding Adults in Durham:

Go to: www.safequardingdurhamadults.info

To report a safeguarding alert please contact:
Social Care Direct 03000 267979

Page 164 28


mailto:lee.alexander@durham.gov.uk
http://www.safeguardingdurhamadults.info/

Agenda Item 10

Cabinet

18 November 2015 DurhamEL ES

County Council §

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy

Report of Corporate Management Team
Terry Collins Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services

Clir Brian Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local
Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

1 To consider, in the light of the formal public consultation, the revised draft
Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy (CLIS) (Appendix 2), dated
September 2015.

Background

2 In April 2000, a statutory regime for the regulation of contaminated land was

implemented, under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. It
imposes a statutory duty on each local authority to strategically ins
[...]
es of the meeting held on Wednesday 21 October 2015
	4 Council Tax Base 2016/17 and Forecast Surplus on the Council Tax Collection Fund as 31 March 2016 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/15/03]
	Council Tax Base 2 Appendices PA

	5 Review of Council Plan - Report of Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/A/03/15/1]
	6 Mid-Year Report for the Period to 30 September 2015 on Treasury Management Service - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	7 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 September 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	8 Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	LSCB Annual Report AppendixPA

	9 Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Adults Annual ReportPA

	10 Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Contaminated Land AppendixFINAL




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
18 November 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Members of the Cabinet:
Councillor J Allen, L Hovvels, A Napier, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson  

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Brown, N Foster and O Johnson 

Also Present:
Councillors P Conway, I Geldard, P Stradling and M Williams 

1 Public Questions 

There were no questions received from members of the public. 

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Council Tax Base 2016/17 and Forecast Surplus on the Council Tax Collection 
Fund as 31 March 2016 [Key Decision: CORP/R/15/03] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
determined the Council’s Council Tax Base for all domestic properties liable to pay 
council tax and reported on the estimated collection fund surplus as at 31 March 
2016, which will need to be distributed to the principal precepting authorities in 
2016/17 (for copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet members commented on the excellent position the council was in in terms 
of its estimated council tax collection fund surplus of £7m, and increase in Band D 
equivalent tax base of 2.5% for next year, which was due to good financial 
management arrangements, and congratulated all those involved. 



Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

5 Review of Council Plan [Key Decision: CORP/A/03/15/1] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the draft Council Plan objectives and outcomes for each Altogether priority theme 
(for copy see file of  minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

6 Mid-Year Report for the Period to 30 September 2015 on Treasury 
Management Service 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
required the Council to receive a mid-year treasury review in addition to the forward 
looking annual treasury strategy and backward looking performance against the 
previous strategy.  The report also incorporated the needs of the ‘Prudential Code’ 
(for copy see file of minutes). 

Cabinet congratulated all those involved in recovering £7.036m against the original 
£7m that had been deposited across the Icelandic bans which had gone into 
administration. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 September 2015 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided Cabinet with a forecast of 2015/16 revenue and capital outturn based on 
the period to 30 September 2015 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account.  The report also includes the forecasts for the Council Tax 
Collection Fund and Business Rates Collection Fund (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Napier advised that the Council was in the best position it could be 
despite the cuts that had been made, however it was anticipated that the cuts would 
deepen over the next few years which would impact on all services including front 
line services.  He advised of the business support reserve which would enable the 
continuation of the protection of front line services for a period, and the position with 
the replenishment of both the ER/VR reserve, and the office accommodation  
capital reserve. 



Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

8 Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2014-15 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

9 Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report, and 
provided information on the current position of the Board and outlined 
achievements during the year 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

10 Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which considered the revised draft Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy (CLIS) dated September 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 


